

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

RESTORATION 1 OF PORT ST. LUCIE,
a/a/o John and Liz Squitieri,

Case No.: SC18-1624
L.T. Case No.: 4D17-1113

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

ARK ROYAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent-Cross-Petitioner.

_____ /

**INITIAL BRIEF OF
PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT**

Mark A. Nation, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 968560
Paul W. Pritchard, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 133371
The Nation Law Firm
570 Crown Oak Centre Drive
Longwood, FL 32750
Phone: (407) 339-1104
Fax: (407) 339-1118
bhirt@nationlaw.com
mnation@nationlaw.com
ppritchard@nationlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS2

I. The OIR Has Repeatedly Disapproved and Rejected Insurers’ Requests to Limit Post-Loss Assignment Provisions that Require Written Consent of All Insureds, All Additional Insureds, and All Mortgagees Named in the Policy.2

 A. The OIR Rejected Security First Insurance Company’s Attempt to Condition Post-Loss Assignment on the Written Consent of All Insureds, All Additional Insureds, and All Mortgagees.....3

 B. The OIR Rejected Tower Hill Insurance Group, LLC’s Attempt to Attempt to Condition Post-Loss Assignment on the Written Consent of All Insureds, All Additional Insureds, and All Mortgagees.5

 C. The OIR Rejected Heritage Property & Casualty Insurance Company’s Attempt to Condition Post-Loss Assignment on the Written Consent of All Insureds, All Additional Insureds, and All Mortgagees.6

 D. The Fifth District Determined an Insurer’s Attempt to Condition Post-Loss Assignment on the Written Consent of All Insureds, All Additional Insureds, and All Mortgagees Violates Florida Law.7

 1. Security First Appealed the OIR’s Determination.....7

 2. The Fifth District Again Held the Restriction on Assignment Was Contrary to Florida Law.9

 E. Ark Royal Insurance Company Did Not Get OIR Approval When It Conditioned Post-Loss Assignment on the Written Consent of All Insureds, All Additional Insureds, and All Mortgagees.10

 1. The OIR Permitted “Informational Filings” Which Were Not Reviewed Before Use.10

2.	Ark Royal Submitted an Informational Filing, Verified the Form Complied with Florida Law, and Put the Form into Use Without OIR Review or Approval.	12
II.	This Case.	12
A.	The Squitieris Insurance Policy Contained the Disapproved Restriction on Assignment.	12
B.	The Squitieris Suffered a Loss and Liza Squitieri Executed an AOB in Favor of Restoration 1.	13
C.	Restoration 1 Filed a Complaint Against Ark Royal, and Ark Royal Moved to Dismiss.	15
D.	The Fourth District Court of Appeal.	18
	SUMMARY	21
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
	ARGUMENT	22
I.	As Assignee, Restoration 1 Stood in the Shoes of the Assignor, Ms. Squitieri.	25
II.	A Post-Loss Insurance Claim Is a Chose in Action, Freely Assignable Under Florida Law.	27
III.	An Insurance Company Cannot Condition an Individual’s Right to Assign Post-Loss Claims on the Consent of Others.	29
IV.	Ark Royal’s Restriction on AOBs Serves No Valid Purpose, and Certainly Not Any that Outweighs Ms. Squitieris’ Right to Assign the Post-Loss Benefits.	32
V.	This Case Was Not Suitable For Termination on a Motion to Dismiss.	38
	CONCLUSION	42
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Accident Cleaners, Inc. v. Universal Ins. Co.</i> , 186 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015)	31
<i>Aldana v. Colonial Palms Plaza, Ltd.</i> , 591 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	32
<i>All Ways Reliable Bldg. Maint., Inc. v. Moore</i> , 261 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1972)	26
<i>Bioscience West, Inc. v. Gulfstream Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 185 So. 3d 638 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2016)	28, 34
<i>Blvd. Nat’l Bank of Miami v. Air Metal Indus. Inc.</i> , 176 So. 2d 94 (Fla. 1965)	42
<i>Bolin v. State</i> , 793 So. 2d 894, 897 (Fla. 2001)	40
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. Ryan Inc. Eastern</i> , 974 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 2008)	8, 21
<i>Cordis Corp v. Sonics Intern., Inc.</i> , 427 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1983)	32
<i>CP Motion, Inc. v. Goldblatt</i> , 193 So. 3d 39 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2016)	32
<i>Dove v. McCormick</i> , 698 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	26
<i>Fla. Farm Bureau Gen. Ins. Co. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 763 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	38
<i>Giles v. Sun Bank, N.A.</i> , 450 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	42
<i>Goit v. Nat’l Prot. Ins. Co.</i> , 1855 N.Y. App. Div., 25 Barb. 189, 1855 WL 6047 (N.Y. Gen. Term. 1855)	35
<i>Hammonds v. Buckeye Cellulose Corp.</i> , 285 So. 2d 7, 11 (Fla. 1973)	38
<i>Hill v. Ray Carter Auto Sales</i> , 745 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	40
<i>Hodusa Corp. v. Abray Construction Co.</i> , 546 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	40
<i>Ingersoll v. Hoffman</i> , 589 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 1991)	40

<i>Lauren Kyle Holdings, Inc. v. Heath-Peterson Const. Corp.</i> , 864 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	26
<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v. Simkins Indus., Inc.</i> , 704 So. 2d 1384 (Fla. 1988)	28
<i>McClure v. Century Estates, Inc.</i> , 120 So. 4 (Fla. 1928).....	41
<i>Meyers v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 754 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000).....	38
<i>Nolan v. MIA Real Holdings, LLC</i> , 185 So. 3d 1275 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	26
<i>One Call Prop. Services, Inc. v. Security First Ins. Co.</i> , 165 So. 3d 749 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	27
<i>Reimer v. Smith</i> , 105 Fla. 671, 675 (1932)	33
<i>Restoration 1 CFL, LLC v. ASI Preferred Ins. Corp.</i> , 239 So. 3d 747 (Fla. 5th DCA 2018)	9
<i>Restoration 1 of Port St. Lucie v. Ark Royal Ins. Co.</i> , 255 So. 3d 344 (Fla. 4th DCA 1018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. Fla. Coastal Elec., Inc. v. Treasures on the Bay II Condo Ass’n</i> , 89 So. 3d 264 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	41
<i>Security First Ins. Co. v. Fla. Office of Ins. Regulation</i> , 232 So. 3d 1157 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spa Creek Services, LLC v. SW Cole, Inc.</i> , 239 So. 3d 730 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017)..	31
<i>Stalley v. Transitional Hosps. Corp. of Tampa, Inc.</i> , 44 So. 3d 627 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	41
<i>The Fla. Bar v. Greene</i> , 926 So. 2d 1195 (Fla. 2006).	21
<i>Weaver v. Leon County Classroom Teacher’s Ass’n</i> , 680 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	38
<i>West Florida Grocery Co. v. Teutonia Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 77 So. 209 (Fla. 1917).....	19, 27, 36
<i>Williams v. Auto Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 779 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	28

WM Specialty Mortgage, LLC v. Salomon, 874 So. 2d 680
(Fla. 4th DCA 2004)42

Statutes

Section 20.121, Fla. Stat.2
Section 627.410, Fla. Stat. 2, 9, 11
Section 627.411, Fla. Stat 23, 24, 25, 34

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)28

Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.12040
